
 

Cropped Basketcase Sweater 
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Measurements 
Size 

 S M L 

To fit bust  
 

(in) 
(cm) 

32-34 
81-86 

36-38 
91.5-96.5 

40-42 
101.5-106.5 

Actual chest (in) 
(cm) 

21 
53 

22.5 
57 

24 
61 

Front length (measure from 
top of shoulder to hem) 

(in) 
(cm) 

17 
43 

18 
45.5 

19 
48 

Armhole Depth (in) 
(cm) 

7 
18 

8 
20 

8 
20 

Materials 

Seriously Chunky Metallics in 
Lead 477 

100g 8 10 11 

 

Needles 
 

Notions Tension 

12mm circular needle Yarn needle 
Stitch markers 

8st s/10 rows = 10cm/4in square 
on 12mm needles in stocking stitch 

 



 

KEY 

St/Sts Stitch/Stitches 
K Knit 
P Purl 
K2tog Knit 2 stitches together 
SSK Slip, Slip, Knit 2 stitches 
together 
P2tog Purl 2 stitches together 
 

BODY 

 

1. Cast on 80 (86, 92) sts 

using the long-tail cast on 

technique. Join your sts in 

the round, taking care not 

to twist the cast on edge. 

2. Work in 1x1 rib for 5 rows. 

3. *K20 (21, 23), incr 1, K20 

(22, 23), incr 1; repeat 

from * to the end of the 

round. (84, 90, 96 sts) 

4. *K2, P4; repeat form * to 

the end of the round. 

5. Repeat Step 4 

6. P3, *K2, P4; repeat from * 

until you have 3 sts 

remaining, K2, P1. 

7. Repeat Step 6. 

8. Repeat Steps 4-7, a 

further 5 times. 

You will now separate for the 

front and back of your 

sweater. 

9. K42, turn. 

10. Work in stocking stitch for 

16 (18, 20) rows. Cast off. 

11. Rejoin the yarn to the 

remaining sts. Work in 

stocking stitch for 12 (14, 

16) rows. 

12. K16, cast off 10, K16. 

13. P13, P2tog, P1. 

14. K1, SSK, K12. 

15. P11, P2tog, P1. 

16. Cast off 

17. Rejoin the yarn to the 

remaining sts. P1, P2tog, 

P13. 

18. K12, K2tog, K1. 

19. P1, P2tog, P11. 

20. Cast off. 

 

 

SLEEVES make two 

 

1. Cast on 12 (15, 15) sts 

using the long-tail cast on 

technique. Join your sts in 

the round, taking care not 

to twist the cast on edge. 

2. Work in 1x1 rib for 5 

rounds. 

3. *K1, incr 1; repeat from * 

to the end of the row. (24, 

30, 30 sts) 

4. *K2, P4; repeat form * to 

the end of the round. 

5. Repeat Step 4 

6. P3, *K2, P4; repeat from * 

until you have 3 sts 

remaining, K2, P1. 

7. Repeat Step 6. 

8. Repeat Steps 4-7, a 

further 8  times. 

9. Repeat Steps 4-5, one 

more time. 

10. Work in stocking stitch for 

10 (12, 14) rounds. Cast 

off. 

 

ASSEMBLY 

 

1. With right sides facing, join 

the front and back together 

at the shoulders. 

2. Mark the centre point of 

your sleeve, and match 

this to the shoulder seam 

on the body. Sew in the 

sleeves evenly, taking care 

not to pull the seam too 

tightly. Repeat for the 

second sleeve. 

3. Pick up and knit 12 sts 

across the back neckline 

and 14 sts across the front 

neckline. Work in 1x1 rib 

for 3 rows. Cast off. 

4. Weave in all ends. 


