



Seriously Chunky Metallies 671120

Cropped Basketcase Sweater

by KNIT SAFARI

8st s/10 rows = 10cm/4in square

on 12mm needles in stocking stitch

Measurements		S	M	L
Size				
To fit bust	(in)	32-34	36-38	40-42
	(cm)	81-86	91.5-96.5	101.5-106.5
Actual chest	(in)	21	22.5	24
	(cm)	53	57	61
Front length (measure from	(in)	17	18	19
top of shoulder to hem)	(cm)	43	45.5	48
Armhole Depth	(in)	7	8	8
	(cm)	18	20	20
Materials				
Seriously Chunky Metallics in Lead 477	100g	8	10	11
Needles		Notions	Tension	

Yarn needle

Stitch markers

12mm circular needle

KEY

St/Sts Stitch/Stitches **K** Knit

P Purl

K2tog Knit 2 stitches together **SSK** Slip, Slip, Knit 2 stitches together

P2tog Purl 2 stitches together

BODY

- Cast on 80 (86, 92) sts using the long-tail cast on technique. Join your sts in the round, taking care not to twist the cast on edge.
- 2. Work in 1x1 rib for 5 rows.
- 3. *K20 (21, 23), incr 1, K20 (22, 23), incr 1; repeat from * to the end of the round. (84, 90, 96 sts)
- 4. *K2, P4; repeat form * to the end of the round.
- 5. Repeat Step 4
- 6. P3, *K2, P4; repeat from * until you have 3 sts remaining, K2, P1.
- 7. Repeat Step 6.
- 8. Repeat Steps 4-7, a further 5 times.

You will now separate for the front and back of your sweater.

- 9. K42, turn.
- 10. Work in stocking stitch for 16 (18, 20) rows. Cast off.
- 11. Rejoin the yarn to the remaining sts. Work in stocking stitch for 12 (14, 16) rows.
- 12. K16, cast off 10, K16.
- 13. P13, P2tog, P1.
- 14. K1, SSK, K12.
- 15. P11, P2tog, P1.
- 16. Cast off
- 17. Rejoin the yarn to the remaining sts. P1, P2tog, P13.
- 18. K12, K2tog, K1.
- 19. P1, P2tog, P11.
- 20. Cast off.

SLEEVES make two

- Cast on 12 (15, 15) sts using the long-tail cast on technique. Join your sts in the round, taking care not to twist the cast on edge.
- 2. Work in 1x1 rib for 5 rounds.
- *K1, incr 1; repeat from * to the end of the row. (24, 30, 30 sts)
- 4. *K2, P4; repeat form * to the end of the round.
- 5. Repeat Step 4
- P3, *K2, P4; repeat from * until you have 3 sts remaining, K2, P1.
- 7. Repeat Step 6.
- 8. Repeat Steps 4-7, a further 8 times.
- 9. Repeat Steps 4-5, one more time.

Work in stocking stitch for
(12, 14) rounds. Cast
off.

ASSEMBLY

- With right sides facing, join the front and back together at the shoulders.
- Mark the centre point of your sleeve, and match this to the shoulder seam on the body. Sew in the sleeves evenly, taking care not to pull the seam too tightly. Repeat for the second sleeve.
- 3. Pick up and knit 12 sts across the back neckline and 14 sts across the front neckline. Work in 1x1 rib for 3 rows. Cast off.
- 4. Weave in all ends.

